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Background and objectives
International Ocean Discovery Program (IODP) Site U1461 is

00 km northwest of Barrow Island in the Northern Carnarvon Ba-
in, ~150 m from the West Tryal Rocks-2 industry well (Figure F1).
ite U1461 is on the shelf edge of an outer ramp (James et al., 2004).
he seabed in the region is poorly sorted carbonate-rich (>90%)

ediment made up of bioclastic gravel, sand, and mud (Jones, 1973;
ames et al., 2004). Coring at Site U1461 targeted a 1 km thick outer
helf to upper slope carbonate wedge that onlaps (because of basin-
ide subsidence) a regional top Miocene surface (Figures F2, F3).

The primary objective of Site U1461 was to obtain a >4 My or-
ital-scale record of climate variability and monsoonal history com-
arable in resolution to other global climate proxy records. Most
uch records are from the deep ocean basins. However, one benefit
f coring this shelf-margin setting is that terrigenous clay and ter-
estrial palynomorphs should be abundant, delivered by fluvial out-
low during the rainy season (van der Kaars and De Deckker, 2003).
his location is also close to the southernmost limit of the influence
f the Australian monsoon and can be used to chart its latitudinal
ariability. Marine microfossil paleoproductivity analyses at this site
hould also reveal the dominance of the West Australian Current
ver the Leeuwin Current during glacial periods (cf. Spooner et al.,
011), when the Australian monsoon is thought to have been weak
Gallagher et al., 2014). Some intervals in this section consist of
lankton ooze deposited at upper to middle slope paleodepths (Gal-

agher et al., 2009). Therefore, combining C/O and Mg/Ca analyses
f microfossils from Site U1461 should produce a Pliocene–Pleisto-
ene obliquity- (or even precession-) scale record that can be di-
ectly compared and correlated to the LR2004 stack (Lisiecki and
aymo, 2005) for chronostratigraphic and paleoceanographic anal-
ses. Site U1461 is downdip from a drowned reef on a paleoshelf

edge (Gallagher et al., 2014). By dating the reflectors and correlating
these updip, it should be possible to constrain the age of onset of
this reef and other reefs at this level regionally. Furthermore, down-
slope-transported reefal or shelf detritus into this section will en-
able analysis of reef and ramp development in response to variable
sea level.

Operations
Transit to Site U1461

After a 469 nmi transit averaging 11.1 kt, the vessel arrived at
Site U1461 at 1407 h (UTC + 8 h) on 17 August 2015. Shortly after
arrival, a seafloor positioning beacon was deployed.

Site U1461
Site U1461 consisted of four holes (Tables T1, T2) with the ob-

jectives to recover a complete stratigraphy of the upper sedimentary
section and material deeper than 1000 m drilling depth below sea-
floor (DSF). The first hole (U1461A) was cored to half-length ad-
vanced piston corer (HLAPC) refusal (284.7 m DSF). A single hard
layer was encountered at ~54 m DSF, so an extended core barrel
(XCB) was dropped and 2.5 m was cored with that system. Based on
the results from Hole U1461A, a coring plan for Hole U1461B uti-
lizing both piston and XCB coring was prepared to minimize recov-
ery gaps. Hole U1461B was successfully piston cored to 375.2 m
DSF. All advanced piston corer (APC) cores were oriented. The
XCB coring system was then deployed, and coring continued to a
final depth of 879.2 m DSF with good recovery. Coring was termi-
nated after the XCB cutting time per core exceeded ~90 min. The
third hole (U1461C) was used to fill in remaining recovery gaps in
the upper sedimentary section to aid stratigraphic correlation and
to try to deepen piston coring to recover gaps in recovery from the
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S.J. Gallagher et al. Site U1461
XCB system used in Hole U1461B. The hole was successfully piston 
cored to 443.9 m DSF with one 3 m interval drilled without coring 
to aid correlation. Four in situ temperature measurements were 
taken and all APC cores (356-U1461C-2H through 23H) were ori-
ented. Hole U1461D was cored with the rotary core barrel (RCB) 
system to achieve the deep objective of the site. Hole U1461D was 
first drilled without coring to 455.0 m DSF with a center bit in-
stalled. The center bit was pulled and spot coring with the RCB sys-
tem was accomplished from 455.0 to 474.4 m DSF. The center bit 
was again deployed and the hole was deepened by drilling without 
coring to 503.0 m DSF. At that depth, a single 9.7 m core was cut and 
then drilling continued to 565.0 m DSF. At that depth, continuous 
RCB coring began and continued to a final depth of 1095.3 m DSF. 
After the completion of coring, the hole was conditioned for logging 
and the upper ~500 m was displaced with heavy mud. Two separate 
logging tool strings were deployed. The triple combination (combo) 
tool string reached ~1030 m wireline log depth below seafloor 
(WSF). While logging up from depth, indications of a hole collapse 
were suspected through excess tension on the wireline. The Forma-
tion MicroScanner (FMS)-sonic tool string was assembled and de-
ployed but only reached a total depth of ~190 m WSF before 
encountering a bridge. After several attempts to pass the bridge, an 
up pass to the end of the pipe was accomplished before logging was 
terminated and preparations were made to proceed to the next site.

A total of 301 cores were recorded for the site. The APC system 
cored 636.9 m with 654.18 m of core recovered (recovery = 102.7%). 
The HLAPC system cored 455.0 m with 464.99 m recovered (recov-
ery = 102.2%). The XCB system cored 512.9 m with 360.19 m of core 
recovered (recovery = 70.2%). The RCB system cored 559.4 m with 
325.51 m of core recovered (recovery = 58.2%). The overall recovery 
for Site U1461 was 83.4%. The total time spent on Site U1461 was 
294.75 h (12.3 days).

Hole U1461A
After offsetting the vessel from the seafloor positioning beacon, 

drill floor activities commenced in preparation for Hole U1461A 
(20°12.8634′S, 115°3.9495′E). Given previous difficulty with the 
mudline core at Site U1459 (broken core barrel), we decided to tag 
the seafloor with the bit. A nonmagnetic HLAPC core barrel was 
dressed with a core liner in preparation for spudding Hole U1461A. 
The first attempt to establish the mudline resulted in a water core 
and the depth of the bit was subsequently adjusted; Hole U1461A 
was started at 1825 h on 17 August 2015. Based on the recovery of 
the mudline core, the seafloor depth was calculated to be 127.2 me-
ters below sea level (mbsl). Cores 356-U1461A-1F through 3F were 
recovered with the HLAPC system before we changed to the APC 
system. Cores 4H through 8H were recovered; a hard layer was en-
countered at ~54 m DSF, and we changed back to the HLAPC sys-
tem. Core 9F was a partial stroke and only recovered 0.37 m. An 
XCB core barrel was then dropped and a short (2.5 m) core was at-
tempted through the hard layer. There was no recovered material in 
subsequent Core 10X. The HLAPC system was deployed again and 
coring continued through Core 12F to 66.6 m DSF. We then 
switched to the APC system and recovered Cores 13H through 29H 
to 228.1 m DSF. At that depth, the overpull to release the core barrel 
reached 100,000 lb, and we were unable to pull the core barrel. The 
core barrel was drilled over, releasing it from the formation. The 
HLAPC system was deployed, and Cores 30F through 42F were re-
covered to 284.7 m DSF, where piston coring refusal was reached. 

Figure F1. Map of the northwest shelf showing major basins and location of 
modern and “fossil” reefs. Stars = Expedition 356 sites, green circles = Deep 
Sea Drilling Project/Ocean Drilling Program sites and other core locations 
referred to in text, yellow circles = industry well locations (Angel = Angel-1; 
G2/6/7 = Goodwyn-2, Goodwyn-6, Goodwyn-7; A1 = Austin-1; M/MN1 = 
Maitland/Maitland North-1; TR1 = West Tryal Rocks-1). WA = Western Austra-
lia, NT = Northern Territory, SA = South Australia, QLD = Queensland, NSW = 
New South Wales.
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At the conclusion of coring, the drill string was pulled back to 230.6 
m DSF and the top drive was set back. The drill string was pulled to 
just above the seafloor at 1430 h on 18 August, ending Hole 
U1461A. A total of 77.4 m was cored with the HLAPC system with 
77.12 m recovered, the APC system recovered 210.43 m from 204.8 
m cored, and the one XCB core recovered nothing. Overall, recov-
ery for Hole U1461A was 101.0%. The total time spent on Hole 
U1461A was 24.5 h.

Hole U1461B
The vessel was offset 20 m north of Hole U1461A, and prepara-

tions for coring began. A nonmagnetic APC core barrel was dressed 
with a core liner in preparation for spudding Hole U1461B 
(20°12.8522′S, 115°3.9396′E). The stratigraphic correlators re-
quested a 4.5 m mudline core. Hole U1461B was started at 1600 h 
on 18 August 2015. Based on the mudline core (4.4 m), the seafloor 
depth was calculated to be 128.0 mbsl. The Icefield MI-5 orientation 
tool was installed, and APC cores were oriented from Core 356-
U1461B-2H. Coring continued through Core 7H to 55.1 m DSF. A 
single advanced piston corer temperature tool (APCT-3) in situ 
temperature measurement was made on Core 4H. At ~55 m DSF, 
the core barrel encountered the same hard layer that was seen in 
Hole U1461A. The HLAPC system was used to recover Core 8F. We 
switched back to the APC system and recovered Cores 9H through 
25H, when the orientation tool was removed. Additional in situ 

temperature measurements were taken on Cores 9H, 13H, and 16H. 
We then switched to the HLAPC system and recovered Cores 26F 
through 39F to 284.2 m DSF. An XCB core barrel was dropped, and 
Core 40X was cut to 290.6 m DSF. The HLAPC system was again 
deployed, and coring continued through Core 58F to 375.2 m DSF, 
where HLAPC refusal was called. The XCB system was then used to 
recover Cores 59X through 129X to 879.2 m DSF, which was 
reached at 1350 h on 23 August. Hole U1461B ended at 1640 h on 
23 August. A total of 152.2 m was cored with the HLAPC system 
with 157.50 m recovered, 216.6 m was cored with the APC system 
with 225.55 m recovered, and 510.4 m was cored with the XCB sys-
tem with 360.19 m recovered (recovery = 84.5%). The total time 
spent on Hole U1461B was 122.25 h (5.1 days).

Hole U1461C
After offsetting the vessel 20 m north of Hole U1461B, the top 

drive was picked up and spaced out. Hole U1461C (20°12.8427′S, 
115°3.9369′E) was started at 1915 h on 23 August 2015. Based on 
the recovery of the mudline core (8.4 m), the length of which was 
requested by the stratigraphic correlators, the seafloor depth was 
calculated to be 127.5 mbsl. The orientation tool was installed and 
cores were oriented from Core 356-U1461C-2H. Coring continued 
with nonmagnetic core barrels through Core 23H to 215.5 m DSF 
with the APC system, after which the Icefield MI-5 orientation tool 
was removed because APC refusal was reached. Three in situ tem-

Figure F3. Multichannel seismic profile across Site U1461. Top of green shading = inferred top of the Miocene. Fm = formation.
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Table T1. Operations summary, Site U1461. mbsl = meters below sea level. Download table in .csv format.

Hole Latitude Longitude

Water
depth
(mbsl)

Penetration
DSF (m)

Cored
interval

(m)

Recovered
length

(m)
Recovery

(%)

Drilled
interval

(m)

Drilled
interval

(N)

Total
cores

(N)

APC
cores

(N)

HLAPC
cores

(N)

XCB
cores

(N)

RCB
cores

(N)

Time on
hole

(days)

U1461A 20°12.8634′S 115°03.9495′E 127.18 284.70 284.70 287.59 101 0 42 22 19 1 0 1.02
U1461B 20°12.8522′S 115°03.9396′E 127.97 879.20 879.20 743.24 85 0 129 24 33 72 0 5.09
U1461C 20°12.8427′S 115°03.9369′E 127.52 443.90 440.90 448.53 102 3.00 1 72 23 49 0 0 1.52
U1461D 20°12.8325′S 115°03.9389′E 127.48 1095.30 559.40 325.51 58 535.90 3 58 0 0 0 58 4.65

Totals: 2703.10 2164.20 1804.87 538.90 4 301 69 101 73 58
IODP Proceedings 3 Volume 356
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Table T2. Site U1461 core summary. DSF = drilling depth below seafloor, CSF = core depth below seafloor. F = half-length advanced piston corer, H = advanced 
piston corer, R = rotary core barrel, X = extended core barrel, numeric core type = drilled interval. (Continued on next four pages.) Download table in .csv for-
mat.

Core

Top
depth
drilled

DSF (m)

Bottom
depth
drilled

DSF (m)
Advanced

(m)

Recovered
length

(m)

Curated
length

(m)

Top
depth
cored

CSF (m)

Bottom
depth

recovered
CSF (m)

Recovery
(%)

Date
(2015)

Time on
deck

UTC (h)

356-U1461A-
1F 0.00 1.60 1.6 1.65 1.65 0.00 1.65 103 17 Aug 1035
2F 1.60 6.30 4.7 4.63 4.63 1.60 6.23 99 17 Aug 1055
3F 6.30 11.00 4.7 4.30 4.30 6.30 10.60 91 17 Aug 1115
4H 11.00 20.50 9.5 9.31 9.31 11.00 20.31 98 17 Aug 1155
5H 20.50 30.00 9.5 9.60 9.60 20.50 30.10 101 17 Aug 1215
6H 30.00 39.50 9.5 9.36 9.36 30.00 39.36 99 17 Aug 1245
7H 39.50 49.00 9.5 8.68 8.68 39.50 48.18 91 17 Aug 1300
8H 49.00 54.30 5.3 5.33 5.33 49.00 54.33 101 17 Aug 1320
9F 54.30 54.70 0.4 0.37 0.37 54.30 54.67 93 17 Aug 1355
10X 54.70 57.20 2.5 0.00 0.00 54.70 54.70 0 17 Aug 1445
11F 57.20 61.90 4.7 4.34 4.34 57.20 61.54 92 17 Aug 1520
12F 61.90 66.60 4.7 4.52 4.52 61.90 66.42 96 17 Aug 1540
13H 66.60 76.10 9.5 9.85 9.85 66.60 76.45 104 17 Aug 1600
14H 76.10 85.60 9.5 9.83 9.83 76.10 85.93 103 17 Aug 1625
15H 85.60 95.10 9.5 9.97 9.97 85.60 95.57 105 17 Aug 1650
16H 95.10 104.60 9.5 9.18 9.18 95.10 104.28 97 17 Aug 1730
17H 104.60 114.10 9.5 10.35 10.35 104.60 114.95 109 17 Aug 1755
18H 114.10 123.60 9.5 10.19 10.19 114.10 124.29 107 17 Aug 1815
19H 123.60 133.10 9.5 10.61 10.61 123.60 134.21 112 17 Aug 1840
20H 133.10 142.60 9.5 10.80 10.80 133.10 143.90 114 17 Aug 1900
21H 142.60 152.10 9.5 8.28 8.28 142.60 150.88 87 17 Aug 1925
22H 152.10 161.60 9.5 10.30 10.30 152.10 162.40 108 17 Aug 1945
23H 161.60 171.10 9.5 7.71 7.68 161.60 169.28 81 17 Aug 2005
24H 171.10 180.60 9.5 10.70 10.68 171.10 181.78 113 17 Aug 2030
25H 180.60 190.10 9.5 10.61 10.59 180.60 191.19 112 17 Aug 2050
26H 190.10 199.60 9.5 10.36 10.36 190.10 200.46 109 17 Aug 2110
27H 199.60 209.10 9.5 9.93 9.93 199.60 209.53 105 17 Aug 2130
28H 209.10 218.60 9.5 9.92 9.92 209.10 219.02 104 17 Aug 2150
29H 218.60 228.10 9.5 9.60 9.60 218.60 228.20 101 17 Aug 2305
30F 228.10 232.80 4.7 4.93 4.93 228.10 233.03 105 17 Aug 2335
31F 232.80 237.50 4.7 4.85 4.85 232.80 237.65 103 17 Aug 2350
32F 237.50 242.20 4.7 4.82 4.82 237.50 242.32 103 18 Aug 0015
33F 242.20 246.90 4.7 4.94 4.94 242.20 247.14 105 18 Aug 0035
34F 246.90 251.60 4.7 4.55 4.55 246.90 251.45 97 18 Aug 0050
35F 251.60 256.30 4.7 4.46 4.46 251.60 256.06 95 18 Aug 0110
36F 256.30 261.00 4.7 4.64 4.64 256.30 260.94 99 18 Aug 0130
37F 261.00 265.70 4.7 5.00 5.00 261.00 266.00 106 18 Aug 0155
38F 265.70 270.40 4.7 4.60 4.60 265.70 270.30 98 18 Aug 0215
39F 270.40 275.10 4.7 4.82 4.82 270.40 275.22 103 18 Aug 0235
40F 275.10 279.80 4.7 4.50 4.50 275.10 279.60 96 18 Aug 0255
41F 279.80 284.50 4.7 4.99 4.99 279.80 284.79 106 18 Aug 0330
42F 284.50 284.70 0.2 0.21 0.21 284.50 284.71 105 18 Aug 0400

356-U1461B-
1H 0.00 4.40 4.4 4.40 4.40 0.00 4.40 100 18 Aug 0815
2H 4.40 13.90 9.5 9.29 9.29 4.40 13.69 98 18 Aug 0900
3H 13.90 23.40 9.5 9.59 9.59 13.90 23.49 101 18 Aug 0925
4H 23.40 32.90 9.5 9.73 9.77 23.40 33.17 102 18 Aug 1000
5H 32.90 42.40 9.5 7.04 7.04 32.90 39.94 74 18 Aug 1030
6H 42.40 51.90 9.5 9.46 9.46 42.40 51.86 100 18 Aug 1100
7H 51.90 55.10 3.2 3.24 3.24 51.90 55.14 101 18 Aug 1120
8F 55.10 59.80 4.7 4.62 4.62 55.10 59.72 98 18 Aug 1200
9H 59.80 69.30 9.5 9.63 9.63 59.80 69.43 101 18 Aug 1300
10H 69.30 78.80 9.5 9.30 9.30 69.30 78.60 98 18 Aug 1325
11H 78.80 88.30 9.5 10.23 10.46 78.80 89.26 108 18 Aug 1355
12H 88.30 97.80 9.5 10.46 10.44 88.30 98.74 110 18 Aug 1420
13H 97.80 107.30 9.5 10.53 10.49 97.80 108.29 111 18 Aug 1455
14H 107.30 116.80 9.5 10.12 10.06 107.30 117.36 107 18 Aug 1520
15H 116.80 126.30 9.5 10.27 10.21 116.80 127.01 108 18 Aug 1550
16H 126.30 135.80 9.5 10.32 10.30 126.30 136.60 109 18 Aug 1635
17H 135.80 145.30 9.5 10.68 10.68 135.80 146.48 112 18 Aug 1700
18H 145.30 154.80 9.5 10.55 10.51 145.30 155.81 111 18 Aug 1725
19H 154.80 164.30 9.5 10.54 10.54 154.80 165.34 111 18 Aug 1750
20H 164.30 173.80 9.5 10.35 10.35 164.30 174.65 109 18 Aug 1810
21H 173.80 183.30 9.5 10.37 10.37 173.80 184.17 109 18 Aug 1835
22H 183.30 192.80 9.5 10.27 10.27 183.30 193.57 108 18 Aug 1905
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23H 192.80 202.30 9.5 9.70 9.70 192.80 202.50 102 18 Aug 1930
24H 202.30 211.80 9.5 9.73 9.73 202.30 212.03 102 18 Aug 2000
25H 211.80 221.30 9.5 9.75 9.75 211.80 221.55 103 18 Aug 2025
26F 221.30 226.00 4.7 4.87 4.87 221.30 226.17 104 18 Aug 2120
27F 226.00 230.70 4.7 4.84 4.84 226.00 230.84 103 18 Aug 2140
28F 230.70 235.40 4.7 4.78 4.78 230.70 235.48 102 18 Aug 2200
29F 235.40 240.10 4.7 4.64 4.64 235.40 240.04 99 18 Aug 2225
30F 240.10 244.80 4.7 4.82 4.82 240.10 244.92 103 18 Aug 2245
31F 244.80 249.50 4.7 4.65 4.65 244.80 249.45 99 18 Aug 2320
32F 249.50 254.20 4.7 4.98 4.98 249.50 254.48 106 18 Aug 2345
33F 254.20 258.90 4.7 4.52 4.52 254.20 258.72 96 19 Aug 0010
34F 258.90 263.60 4.7 4.81 4.81 258.90 263.71 102 19 Aug 0050
35F 263.60 268.30 4.7 4.96 4.96 263.60 268.56 106 19 Aug 0135
36F 268.30 273.00 4.7 4.94 4.94 268.30 273.24 105 19 Aug 0205
37F 273.00 277.70 4.7 4.70 4.70 273.00 277.70 100 19 Aug 0225
38F 277.70 282.40 4.7 4.81 4.81 277.70 282.51 102 19 Aug 0250
39F 282.40 284.20 1.8 1.85 1.85 282.40 284.25 103 19 Aug 0300
40X 284.20 290.60 6.4 7.76 7.76 284.20 291.96 121 19 Aug 0415
41F 290.60 295.30 4.7 4.78 4.78 290.60 295.38 102 19 Aug 0445
42F 295.30 300.00 4.7 4.89 4.89 295.30 300.19 104 19 Aug 0510
43F 300.00 304.70 4.7 4.92 4.92 300.00 304.92 105 19 Aug 0530
44F 304.70 309.40 4.7 4.75 4.75 304.70 309.45 101 19 Aug 0550
45F 309.40 314.10 4.7 5.04 5.04 309.40 314.44 107 19 Aug 0615
46F 314.10 318.80 4.7 5.10 5.10 314.10 319.20 109 19 Aug 0635
47F 318.80 323.50 4.7 5.04 5.04 318.80 323.84 107 19 Aug 0654
48F 323.50 328.20 4.7 4.88 4.88 323.50 328.38 104 19 Aug 0720
49F 328.20 332.90 4.7 4.91 4.91 328.20 333.11 104 19 Aug 0740
50F 332.90 337.60 4.7 4.86 4.86 332.90 337.76 103 19 Aug 0800
51F 337.60 342.30 4.7 5.12 5.12 337.60 342.72 109 19 Aug 0825
52F 342.30 347.00 4.7 4.99 4.99 342.30 347.29 106 19 Aug 0840
53F 347.00 351.70 4.7 4.78 4.78 347.00 351.78 102 19 Aug 0905
54F 351.70 356.40 4.7 5.04 5.04 351.70 356.74 107 19 Aug 0925
55F 356.40 361.10 4.7 4.66 4.66 356.40 361.06 99 19 Aug 0950
56F 361.10 365.80 4.7 4.91 4.91 361.10 366.01 104 19 Aug 1010
57F 365.80 370.50 4.7 4.93 4.93 365.80 370.73 105 19 Aug 1035
58F 370.50 375.20 4.7 5.11 5.11 370.50 375.61 109 19 Aug 1110
59X 375.20 384.80 9.6 0.00 0.00 375.20 375.20 0 19 Aug 1200
60X 384.80 394.40 9.6 0.10 0.10 384.80 384.90 1 19 Aug 1225
61X 394.40 404.00 9.6 3.79 3.79 394.40 398.19 39 19 Aug 1255
62X 404.00 408.80 4.8 0.00 0.00 404.00 404.00 0 19 Aug 1325
63X 408.80 413.60 4.8 0.00 0.00 408.80 408.80 0 19 Aug 1355
64X 413.60 418.40 4.8 1.49 1.49 413.60 415.09 31 19 Aug 1425
65X 418.40 423.20 4.8 0.44 0.44 418.40 418.84 9 19 Aug 1450
66X 423.20 428.00 4.8 0.00 0.00 423.20 423.20 0 19 Aug 1515
67X 428.00 432.80 4.8 0.33 0.33 428.00 428.33 7 19 Aug 1530
68X 432.80 437.60 4.8 0.00 0.00 432.80 432.80 0 19 Aug 1605
69X 437.60 442.40 4.8 0.03 0.03 437.60 437.63 1 19 Aug 1635
70X 442.40 447.20 4.8 0.00 0.00 442.40 442.40 0 19 Aug 1700
71X 447.20 452.00 4.8 0.00 0.34 447.20 447.54 0 19 Aug 1725
72X 452.00 456.80 4.8 5.11 5.11 452.00 457.11 106 19 Aug 1845
73X 456.80 461.60 4.8 4.32 4.32 456.80 461.12 90 19 Aug 1930
74X 461.60 466.40 4.8 0.24 0.24 461.60 461.84 5 19 Aug 2025
75X 466.40 471.20 4.8 0.53 0.53 466.40 466.93 11 19 Aug 2110
76X 471.20 476.00 4.8 5.25 5.25 471.20 476.45 109 19 Aug 2200
77X 476.00 480.80 4.8 6.65 6.65 476.00 482.65 139 19 Aug 2250
78X 480.80 485.60 4.8 4.37 4.37 480.80 485.17 91 19 Aug 2335
79X 485.60 490.40 4.8 5.28 5.28 485.60 490.88 110 20 Aug 0015
80X 490.40 500.10 9.7 9.79 9.79 490.40 500.19 101 20 Aug 0115
81X 500.10 504.10 4.0 5.48 5.48 500.10 505.58 137 20 Aug 0235
82X 504.10 513.80 9.7 2.51 2.51 504.10 506.61 26 20 Aug 0355
83X 513.80 523.50 9.7 8.22 8.22 513.80 522.02 85 20 Aug 0500
84X 523.50 533.20 9.7 8.72 8.72 523.50 532.22 90 20 Aug 0615
85X 533.20 542.90 9.7 9.96 9.96 533.20 543.16 103 20 Aug 0720
86X 542.90 552.60 9.7 10.05 10.05 542.90 552.95 104 20 Aug 0840
87X 552.60 562.30 9.7 9.83 9.83 552.60 562.43 101 20 Aug 1010
88X 562.30 571.00 8.7 8.31 8.31 562.30 570.61 96 20 Aug 1130
89X 571.00 579.20 8.2 3.21 3.21 571.00 574.21 39 20 Aug 1305
90X 579.20 588.90 9.7 3.77 3.77 579.20 582.97 39 20 Aug 1405
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91X 588.90 598.60 9.7 2.58 2.58 588.90 591.48 27 20 Aug 1530
92X 598.60 608.30 9.7 7.34 7.34 598.60 605.94 76 20 Aug 1710
93X 608.30 618.00 9.7 6.98 6.98 608.30 615.28 72 20 Aug 1900
94X 618.00 627.70 9.7 9.83 9.83 618.00 627.83 101 20 Aug 2020
95X 627.70 637.40 9.7 4.12 4.12 627.70 631.82 42 20 Aug 2140
96X 637.40 647.10 9.7 8.11 8.11 637.40 645.51 84 20 Aug 2250
97X 647.10 656.80 9.7 9.59 9.59 647.10 656.69 99 21 Aug 0010
98X 656.80 662.10 5.3 4.94 4.94 656.80 661.74 93 21 Aug 0150
99X 662.10 669.10 7.0 0.00 0.00 662.10 662.10 0 21 Aug 0305
100X 669.10 676.10 7.0 8.37 8.37 669.10 677.47 120 21 Aug 0435
101X 676.10 685.80 9.7 6.50 6.50 676.10 682.60 67 21 Aug 0605
102X 685.80 693.80 8.0 8.27 8.27 685.80 694.07 103 21 Aug 0745
103X 693.80 698.80 5.0 6.02 6.02 693.80 699.82 120 21 Aug 0900
104X 698.80 704.30 5.5 6.14 6.14 698.80 704.94 112 21 Aug 1030
105X 704.30 708.90 4.6 0.00 0.00 704.30 704.30 0 21 Aug 1145
106X 708.90 717.90 9.0 8.47 8.47 708.90 717.37 94 21 Aug 1305
107X 717.90 720.90 3.0 2.82 2.82 717.90 720.72 94 21 Aug 1410
108X 720.90 728.00 7.1 7.14 7.14 720.90 728.04 101 21 Aug 1525
109X 728.00 737.70 9.7 3.03 3.03 728.00 731.03 31 21 Aug 1655
110X 737.70 747.40 9.7 8.08 8.08 737.70 745.78 83 21 Aug 1830
111X 747.40 757.10 9.7 9.47 9.47 747.40 756.87 98 21 Aug 1950
112X 757.10 766.80 9.7 6.95 6.95 757.10 764.05 72 21 Aug 2120
113X 766.80 770.80 4.0 6.51 6.51 766.80 773.31 163 21 Aug 2250
114X 770.80 776.10 5.3 1.34 1.34 770.80 772.14 25 22 Aug 0030
115X 776.10 785.80 9.7 9.25 9.25 776.10 785.35 95 22 Aug 0210
116X 785.80 795.50 9.7 9.03 9.03 785.80 794.83 93 22 Aug 0335
117X 795.50 805.20 9.7 8.74 8.74 795.50 804.24 90 22 Aug 0505
118X 805.20 814.90 9.7 5.57 5.57 805.20 810.77 57 22 Aug 0655
119X 814.90 822.90 8.0 8.47 8.47 814.90 823.37 106 22 Aug 0830
120X 822.90 827.10 4.2 3.37 3.37 822.90 826.27 80 22 Aug 1015
121X 827.10 832.80 5.7 6.89 6.89 827.10 833.99 121 22 Aug 1235
122X 832.80 836.60 3.8 1.91 1.91 832.80 834.71 50 22 Aug 1430
123X 836.60 842.60 6.0 4.04 4.04 836.60 840.64 67 22 Aug 1635
124X 842.60 852.30 9.7 8.50 8.50 842.60 851.10 88 22 Aug 1855
125X 852.30 857.30 5.0 6.00 6.00 852.30 858.30 120 22 Aug 2030
126X 857.30 864.00 6.7 7.05 7.05 857.30 864.35 105 22 Aug 2225
127X 864.00 869.70 5.7 4.32 4.32 864.00 868.32 76 23 Aug 0050
128X 869.70 873.70 4.0 4.87 4.87 869.70 874.57 122 23 Aug 0310
129X 873.70 879.20 5.5 4.04 4.04 873.70 877.74 73 23 Aug 0530

356-U1461C-
1H 0.00 8.40 8.4 8.39 8.39 0.00 8.39 100 23 Aug 1120
2H 8.40 17.90 9.5 9.25 9.25 8.40 17.65 97 23 Aug 1205
3H 17.90 27.40 9.5 9.60 9.60 17.90 27.50 101 23 Aug 1230
4H 27.40 36.90 9.5 9.66 9.66 27.40 37.06 102 23 Aug 1310
5H 36.90 46.40 9.5 4.49 4.49 36.90 41.39 47 23 Aug 1340
6H 46.40 55.90 9.5 7.08 7.08 46.40 53.48 75 23 Aug 1415
7H 55.90 63.50 7.6 9.20 9.20 55.90 65.10 121 23 Aug 1440
8H 63.50 73.00 9.5 9.72 9.75 63.50 73.25 102 23 Aug 1510
9H 73.00 82.50 9.5 10.22 10.22 73.00 83.22 108 23 Aug 1535
10H 82.50 92.00 9.5 10.15 10.15 82.50 92.65 107 23 Aug 1610
11H 92.00 101.50 9.5 10.15 10.15 92.00 102.15 107 23 Aug 1635
12H 101.50 111.00 9.5 10.51 10.51 101.50 112.01 111 23 Aug 1655
13H 111.00 120.50 9.5 9.77 9.77 111.00 120.77 103 23 Aug 1720
14H 120.50 130.00 9.5 10.17 10.17 120.50 130.67 107 23 Aug 1745
15H 130.00 139.50 9.5 10.37 10.37 130.00 140.37 109 23 Aug 1805
16H 139.50 149.00 9.5 10.16 10.16 139.50 149.66 107 23 Aug 1845
17H 149.00 158.50 9.5 8.80 8.80 149.00 157.80 93 23 Aug 1910
18H 158.50 168.00 9.5 9.98 9.98 158.50 168.48 105 23 Aug 1930
19H 168.00 177.50 9.5 10.46 10.46 168.00 178.46 110 23 Aug 1950
20H 177.50 187.00 9.5 10.03 10.03 177.50 187.53 106 23 Aug 2015
21H 187.00 196.50 9.5 10.45 10.45 187.00 197.45 110 23 Aug 2040
22H 196.50 206.00 9.5 9.51 9.51 196.50 206.01 100 23 Aug 2100
23H 206.00 215.50 9.5 10.04 10.04 206.00 216.04 106 23 Aug 2130
24F 215.50 220.20 4.7 4.78 4.78 215.50 220.28 102 23 Aug 2300
25F 220.20 224.90 4.7 5.03 5.03 220.20 225.23 107 23 Aug 2320
26F 224.90 229.60 4.7 4.76 4.76 224.90 229.66 101 23 Aug 2335
27F 229.60 234.30 4.7 5.17 5.17 229.60 234.77 110 23 Aug 2350
28F 234.30 239.00 4.7 5.09 5.09 234.30 239.39 108 24 Aug 0010
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29F 239.00 243.70 4.7 5.17 5.17 239.00 244.17 110 24 Aug 0025
30F 243.70 248.40 4.7 5.26 5.26 243.70 248.96 112 24 Aug 0040
31F 248.40 253.10 4.7 5.33 5.33 248.40 253.73 113 24 Aug 0100
32F 253.10 256.10 3.0 3.80 3.80 253.10 256.90 127 24 Aug 0120
33F 256.10 260.80 4.7 4.91 4.91 256.10 261.01 104 24 Aug 0135
34F 260.80 265.50 4.7 4.83 4.83 260.80 265.63 103 24 Aug 0155
35F 265.50 270.20 4.7 5.27 5.27 265.50 270.77 112 24 Aug 0215
36F 270.20 274.90 4.7 5.30 5.30 270.20 275.50 113 24 Aug 0235
37F 274.90 279.60 4.7 5.36 5.36 274.90 280.26 114 24 Aug 0250
38F 279.60 284.30 4.7 4.67 4.67 279.60 284.27 99 24 Aug 0310
39F 284.30 289.00 4.7 4.79 4.79 284.30 289.09 102 24 Aug 0335
401 ***** Drilled interval from 289.00 to 292.00 m DSF ***** 24 Aug 0350
41F 292.00 296.70 4.7 5.18 5.18 292.00 297.18 110 24 Aug 0405
42F 296.70 301.40 4.7 5.22 5.22 296.70 301.92 111 24 Aug 0430
43F 301.40 306.10 4.7 5.11 5.11 301.40 306.51 109 24 Aug 0450
44F 306.10 310.80 4.7 4.91 4.91 306.10 311.01 104 24 Aug 0525
45F 310.80 315.50 4.7 5.18 5.18 310.80 315.98 110 24 Aug 0545
46F 315.50 320.20 4.7 5.30 5.30 315.50 320.80 113 24 Aug 0600
47F 320.20 324.90 4.7 5.33 5.33 320.20 325.53 113 24 Aug 0620
48F 324.90 329.60 4.7 5.02 5.02 324.90 329.92 107 24 Aug 0640
49F 329.60 334.30 4.7 5.28 5.28 329.60 334.88 112 24 Aug 0700
50F 334.30 339.00 4.7 5.08 5.08 334.30 339.38 108 24 Aug 0725
51F 339.00 343.70 4.7 4.99 4.99 339.00 343.99 106 24 Aug 0750
52F 343.70 348.40 4.7 4.96 4.96 343.70 348.66 106 24 Aug 0810
53F 348.40 353.10 4.7 4.78 4.78 348.40 353.18 102 24 Aug 0830
54F 353.10 357.80 4.7 5.38 5.38 353.10 358.48 114 24 Aug 0845
55F 357.80 362.50 4.7 5.25 5.25 357.80 363.05 112 24 Aug 0910
56F 362.50 367.20 4.7 5.09 5.09 362.50 367.59 108 24 Aug 0950
57F 367.20 371.90 4.7 5.07 5.04 367.20 372.24 108 24 Aug 1010
58F 371.90 376.60 4.7 4.98 4.98 371.90 376.88 106 24 Aug 1030
59F 376.60 381.30 4.7 5.04 5.04 376.60 381.64 107 24 Aug 1050
60F 381.30 386.00 4.7 4.98 4.98 381.30 386.28 106 24 Aug 1110
61F 386.00 390.70 4.7 5.02 4.99 386.00 390.99 107 24 Aug 1130
62F 390.70 395.40 4.7 5.05 5.05 390.70 395.75 107 24 Aug 1150
63F 395.40 400.10 4.7 5.10 5.10 395.40 400.50 109 24 Aug 1220
64F 400.10 404.80 4.7 3.84 3.84 400.10 403.94 82 24 Aug 1245
65F 404.80 409.50 4.7 2.29 2.29 404.80 407.09 49 24 Aug 1305
66F 409.50 414.20 4.7 3.50 3.50 409.50 413.00 74 24 Aug 1325
67F 414.20 418.90 4.7 3.72 3.72 414.20 417.92 79 24 Aug 1345
68F 418.90 423.60 4.7 2.90 2.90 418.90 421.80 62 24 Aug 1415
69F 423.60 428.30 4.7 3.11 3.11 423.60 426.71 66 24 Aug 1435
70F 428.30 433.00 4.7 4.67 4.67 428.30 432.97 99 24 Aug 1525
71F 433.00 437.70 4.7 4.90 4.90 433.00 437.90 104 24 Aug 1605
72F 437.70 442.40 4.7 3.14 3.14 437.70 440.84 67 24 Aug 1705
73F 442.40 443.90 1.5 1.48 1.48 442.40 443.88 99 24 Aug 1740

356-U1461D-
11 ***** Drilled interval from 0.00 to 455.00 m DSF ***** 25 Aug 1115
2R 455.00 464.70 9.7 1.36 1.36 455.00 456.36 14 25 Aug 1210
3R 464.70 474.40 9.7 3.03 3.03 464.70 467.73 31 25 Aug 1305
41 ***** Drilled interval from 474.40 to 503.00 m DSF ***** 25 Aug 1414
5R 503.00 512.70 9.7 7.38 7.38 503.00 510.38 76 25 Aug 1530
61 ***** Drilled interval from 512.70 to 565.00 m DSF ***** 25 Aug 1905
7R 565.00 574.70 9.7 1.92 1.92 565.00 566.92 20 25 Aug 2015
8R 574.70 584.40 9.7 9.95 9.95 574.70 584.65 103 25 Aug 2120
9R 584.40 594.10 9.7 1.34 1.34 584.40 585.74 14 25 Aug 2230
10R 594.10 603.80 9.7 9.87 9.87 594.10 603.97 102 25 Aug 2320
11R 603.80 613.50 9.7 7.75 7.75 603.80 611.55 80 26 Aug 0010
12R 613.50 623.20 9.7 8.95 8.95 613.50 622.45 92 26 Aug 0100
13R 623.20 632.90 9.7 9.33 9.33 623.20 632.53 96 26 Aug 0200
14R 632.90 642.60 9.7 9.29 9.29 632.90 642.19 96 26 Aug 0255
15R 642.60 652.30 9.7 9.98 10.01 642.60 652.61 103 26 Aug 0410
16R 652.30 662.00 9.7 3.60 3.60 652.30 655.90 37 26 Aug 0510
17R 662.00 671.70 9.7 3.67 3.67 662.00 665.67 38 26 Aug 0610
18R 671.70 681.40 9.7 9.95 9.95 671.70 681.65 103 26 Aug 0720
19R 681.40 691.10 9.7 3.40 3.40 681.40 684.80 35 26 Aug 0825
20R 691.10 700.80 9.7 9.50 9.50 691.10 700.60 98 26 Aug 0950
21R 700.80 710.50 9.7 0.00 0.00 700.80 700.80 0 26 Aug 1115
22R 710.50 720.20 9.7 2.89 2.89 710.50 713.39 30 26 Aug 1240
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23R 720.20 729.90 9.7 9.74 9.74 720.20 729.94 100 26 Aug 1335
24R 729.90 739.60 9.7 9.22 9.22 729.90 739.12 95 26 Aug 1525
25R 739.60 749.30 9.7 8.62 8.62 739.60 748.22 89 26 Aug 1620
26R 749.30 759.00 9.7 0.00 0.00 749.30 749.30 0 26 Aug 1720
27R 759.00 768.70 9.7 8.02 8.02 759.00 767.02 83 26 Aug 1820
28R 768.70 778.40 9.7 5.62 5.62 768.70 774.32 58 26 Aug 1925
29R 778.40 788.10 9.7 9.93 9.93 778.40 788.33 102 26 Aug 2035
30R 788.10 797.80 9.7 2.94 2.94 788.10 791.04 30 26 Aug 2135
31R 797.80 807.50 9.7 3.22 3.22 797.80 801.02 33 26 Aug 2235
32R 807.50 817.20 9.7 0.19 0.19 807.50 807.69 2 26 Aug 2340
33R 817.20 826.90 9.7 0.43 0.43 817.20 817.63 4 27 Aug 0045
34R 826.90 836.60 9.7 10.05 10.05 826.90 836.95 104 27 Aug 0220
35R 836.60 846.30 9.7 10.02 10.02 836.60 846.62 103 27 Aug 0330
36R 846.30 856.00 9.7 3.10 3.10 846.30 849.40 32 27 Aug 0445
37R 856.00 865.70 9.7 9.46 9.46 856.00 865.46 98 27 Aug 0610
38R 865.70 875.40 9.7 8.17 8.17 865.70 873.87 84 27 Aug 0730
39R 875.40 885.10 9.7 8.46 8.46 875.40 883.86 87 27 Aug 0900
40R 885.10 894.80 9.7 0.35 0.35 885.10 885.45 4 27 Aug 1050
41R 894.80 904.50 9.7 9.92 9.92 894.80 904.72 102 27 Aug 1230
42R 904.50 914.20 9.7 2.99 2.99 904.50 907.49 31 27 Aug 1350
43R 914.20 923.90 9.7 4.01 4.01 914.20 918.21 41 27 Aug 1510
44R 923.90 933.60 9.7 10.10 10.10 923.90 934.00 104 27 Aug 1620
45R 933.60 943.30 9.7 9.56 9.56 933.60 943.16 99 27 Aug 1750
46R 943.30 953.00 9.7 7.12 7.12 943.30 950.42 73 27 Aug 1935
47R 953.00 962.70 9.7 0.23 0.23 953.00 953.23 2 27 Aug 2105
48R 962.70 972.40 9.7 0.39 0.39 962.70 963.09 4 27 Aug 2200
49R 972.40 982.10 9.7 8.06 8.06 972.40 980.46 83 27 Aug 2345
50R 982.10 991.80 9.7 0.20 0.20 982.10 982.30 2 28 Aug 0050
51R 991.80 1001.50 9.7 9.90 9.90 991.80 1001.70 102 28 Aug 0150
52R 1001.50 1011.20 9.7 9.50 9.50 1001.50 1011.00 98 28 Aug 0240
53R 1011.20 1020.90 9.7 1.53 1.53 1011.20 1012.73 16 28 Aug 0405
54R 1020.90 1030.60 9.7 2.93 2.93 1020.90 1023.83 30 28 Aug 0455
55R 1030.60 1040.30 9.7 1.30 1.30 1030.60 1031.90 13 28 Aug 0540
56R 1040.30 1050.00 9.7 5.96 5.96 1040.30 1046.26 61 28 Aug 0630
57R 1050.00 1059.70 9.7 4.27 4.27 1050.00 1054.27 44 28 Aug 0730
58R 1059.70 1069.40 9.7 2.67 2.67 1059.70 1062.37 28 28 Aug 0825
59R 1069.40 1079.10 9.7 5.31 5.31 1069.40 1074.71 55 28 Aug 0940
60R 1079.10 1085.60 6.5 5.54 5.54 1079.10 1084.64 85 28 Aug 1040
61R 1085.60 1095.30 9.7 3.32 3.32 1085.60 1088.92 34 28 Aug 1155
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Table T2 (continued).

perature measurements with the APCT-3 were made on Cores 4H, 
10H, and 16H. The HLAPC system was then used to recover Cores 
24F through 73F to 443.9 m DSF, which was HLAPC refusal. The 
final temperature measurement for the hole was taken on Core 24F. 
There was one drilled interval (289.0–292.0 m DSF) to aid in cor-
relation between Holes U1461A, U1461B, and U1461C. Hole 
U1461C ended at 0510 h on 25 August. A total of 225.4 m was cored 
with the HLAPC system with 230.37 m recovered, and the APC sys-
tem recovered 218.16 m from 215.5 m cored (recovery = 101.7%). 
The total time spent on Hole U1461C was 36.5 h (1.5 days).

Hole U1461D
The vessel was offset 20 m north of Hole U1461C, and a drill-

ing/coring plan was prepared for Hole U1461D (20°12.8325′S, 
115°3.9389′E; seafloor = 127.5 mbsl [offset from Hole U1461C]) 
based on the total depth and recovery of Hole U1461B with the 
APC/XCB system. The objective for Hole U1461D was to drill to 
~455 meters below seafloor (mbsf), RCB core to ~474.4 mbsf, drill 
to 503.0 mbsf then take one core, drill to 565 mbsf, RCB core to ap-
proximately 1030 mbsf or until science objectives were achieved 
(maximum depth = 1155 mbsf), and log with three tool strings.

Hole U1461D was started at 0940 h on 25 August 2015. After 
drilling 455 m, the center bit was pulled out. A nonmagnetic RCB 
core barrel was dressed and dropped (9⅞ inch RCB bit with a 143.78 
m long bottom-hole assembly) and coring began from 455.0 m DSF. 
Cores 356-U1461D-2R and 3R were recovered to 474.4 m DSF. The 
center bit was dropped back in and the hole advanced by drilling 
without recovery to 503.0 m DSF. The RCB center bit was pulled out 
again, another nonmagnetic core barrel was dropped, and Core 5R 
was cut to 512.7 m DSF. The center bit was dropped in again, and 
the hole advanced by drilling without recovery to 565.0 m DSF. Af-
ter retrieving the center bit, continuous RCB coring began with the 
recovery of Core 7R. While RCB coring was ongoing, the M/V Lobo
arrived alongside the vessel at 1345 h on 26 August, with four pas-
sengers and some small pieces of cargo. Cargo, luggage, and passen-
gers were unloaded, and two passengers with luggage boarded the 
Lobo. At 1400 h, the Lobo departed bound for Dampier, Western 
Australia. Cores 8R through 23R were recovered to 729.9 m DSF. 
Operations were halted for 30 min to troubleshoot and repair a 
leaking wash pipe on the swivel. Coring resumed with the recovery 
of Core 24R and continued to a final depth of 1095.3 m DSF (Core 
61R), which was reached at 1905 h on 28 August. A total of 559.4 m 
IODP Proceedings 8 Volume 356
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was cored with the RCB system, recovering 325.51 m (recovery = 
58%).

The hole was then circulated with high-viscosity mud and the 
RCB coring bit was dropped. After releasing the bit, the drill string 
was pulled up to 500.1 m DSF and the circulating head was in-
stalled. The upper 500.1 m of the hole was displaced with 250 bar-
rels of +11 lb/gal mud. The end of the pipe was then set at logging 
depth (78.1 m DSF), and preparations were made for downhole log-
ging. The triple combo tool string was assembled and deployed by 
0400 h on 29 August. It contained the following tools: magnetic sus-
ceptibility sonde, High-Resolution Laterolog Array, Hostile Envi-
ronment Litho-Density Sonde, Accelerator Porosity Sonde, Hostile 
Environment Natural Gamma Ray Sonde (HNGS), Enhanced Digi-
tal Telemetry Cartridge (EDTC), and logging equipment head-q 
tension (LEH-QT). After the tool string exited the drill pipe, the ac-
tive heave compensator was turned on. A downlog was performed 
from just above seafloor to 1031.7 m DSF, and then an uplog was 
produced to 1020 m DSF for a calibration pass. While attempting to 
return to the bottom, surface tension was lost on the wireline, but 
tension remained at the cablehead. We determined that the upper 
section of the hole had collapsed. The hole was then logged up to 
the end of the drill pipe, experiencing overpull the entire time. 
Overpull reached ~5000 lb between 750 and 650 meters below rig 
floor (mbrf), and even more significant tool tension was experi-
enced from 440 to 350 mbrf, which is the suspected depth where the 
hole collapsed. The caliper was closed at 405 mbrf to retrieve the 
tool string. As the tools approached the end of the drill pipe, circu-
lation was initiated to aid the tool string’s reentry into the pipe. The 
tools were pulled from the hole and rigged down at 1200 h. The 
FMS-sonic tool string was then assembled with the following tools: 
FMS, Dipole Sonic Imager, HNGS, EDTC, and LEH-QT. At 1310 h, 
the tool string was lowered without difficulty through the drill pipe, 
activated, and the hole was logged down to ~190 m DSF. After try-
ing unsuccessfully to pass deeper, the hole was logged up. Two 
passes were made over the total length of open hole. The tool string 
was pulled back to the surface and rigged down by 1630 h. No dam-
age was found to any of the logging tools from either tool string. 
The drill string was pulled from the hole, and the rig floor was se-
cured for transit. The thrusters and hydrophones were then pulled 
and secured, ending Site U1461. The total time spent on Hole 
U1461D was 111.5 h (4.6 days), and the total time spent on Site 
U1461 was 12.3 days.

Lithostratigraphy
Lithostratigraphy of Site U1461 is divided into four units, with 

six subunits in Unit II (Table T3; Figure F4). Lithostratigraphic 
units and their boundaries are defined by changes in lithology 
(identified by visual core description and smear slide observations; 
see LITH in Supplementary material), physical properties, color 
reflectance (L*, a*, and b*), X-ray diffraction (XRD), petrographic 
section analyses, and seismic data. Unit boundaries are defined by 
lithologic changes downhole. The subunits in Unit II are recognized 
by cyclic changes in sediment composition and characteristics. Five 
of the six subunits are divided into two intervals: (1) an upper, 
coarser grained, darker-colored, thicker interval and (2) a lower, 
finer grained, light-colored, thinner interval. These upper and lower 
intervals are further distinguished by differences in abundances of 

bioturbation, macrofossils, and peloids. All thin section samples are 
listed in Table T4 and all XRD analyses are summarized in Table T5.

The lithologic descriptions are based on sediments recovered 
from Holes U1461A (0–284.71 m core depth below seafloor [CSF-
A]), U1461B (0–877.74 m CSF-A), U1461C (0–443.88 m CSF-A), 
and U1461D (0–1088.92 m CSF-A). Thin section observations are 
based primarily on samples from Holes U1461A and U1461B (Table 
T4), supplemented by data from Holes U1461C and U1461D. Holes 
U1461A–U1461D were aligned based on drilling depth and correla-
tion of lithologic boundaries (Figure F5). All XRD analyses were 
semiquantitative and performed on bulk sediment samples (Table 
T5).

Unit I
Intervals: 356-U1461A-1F-1, 0 cm, through 4H-1, 0 cm; 356-

U1461B-1H-1, 0 cm, through 2H-5, 90 cm; 356-U1461C-
1H-1, 0 cm, through 2H-3, 0 cm

Depths: Hole U1461A = 0–11.00 m CSF-A (11.00 m thick); Hole 
U1461B = 0–11.30 m CSF-A (11.30 m thick); Hole 
U1461C = 0–11.40 m CSF-A (11.40 m thick)

Age: recent–Late Pleistocene
Lithology: unlithified greenish-gray to brown packstone
Core quality: moderate to severe drilling disturbance, primarily 

soupiness

Unit I consists mainly of unlithified homogeneous olive-gray to 
greenish-gray packstone (Figures F4, F5). Glauconite grains are 
present in the uppermost part of the unit. Small benthic foramini-
fers are common, and bivalves are occasionally present throughout 
Unit I.

Smear slides
Smear slides show bioclastic sediment dominated by sand-sized 

benthic foraminifers and a diverse array of shell fragments (Figure 
F6A). Planktonic foraminifers, echinoderm spine fragments, bro-
ken sponge spicules, and well-preserved aragonitic pteropod shells 
are common accessory fossils. Nannofossils are present but uncom-
mon in the fine fraction. Siliciclastic grains (i.e., quartz, mica, and 
other lithic grains) are present throughout the unit. Clay minerals 
